

Draft National Electricity Amendment (Minor changes 3) Rule 2021

under the National Electricity Law to the extent applied by:

- (a) the National Electricity (South Australia) Act 1996 of South Australia;
- (b) the Electricity (National Scheme) Act 1997 of the Australian Capital Territory;
- (c) the Electricity National Scheme (Queensland) Act 1997 of Queensland;
- (d) the Electricity National Scheme (Tasmania) Act 1999 of Tasmania;
- (e) the National Electricity (New South Wales) Act 1997 of New South Wales;
- (f) the National Electricity (Victoria) Act 2005 of Victoria;
- (g) the National Electricity (Northern Territory) (National Uniform Legislation) Act 2015 of the Northern Territory; and
- (h) the Australian Energy Market Act 2004 of the Commonwealth.

The Australian Energy Market Commission makes the following Rule under the National Electricity Law.

Anna Collyer Chairperson Australian Energy Market Commission

Draft National Electricity Amendment (Minor changes 3) Rule 2021

1 Title of Rule

This Rule is the *Draft National Electricity Amendment (Minor changes 3) Rule 2021*.

2 Commencement

This Rule commences operation on 10 January 2022.

3 Amendment to the National Electricity Rules

The National Electricity Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Schedule 1 Amendment to the National Electricity Rules

(Clause 3)

[1] Rule 2.7 Intention to Commence Activities or Functions

In rule 2.7(b)(1), omit "clause 2.7(a)" and substitute "rule 2.7(a)".

[2] Clause 2A.1.1 Definitions

In clause 2A.1.1, insert the following definition in alphabetical order:

economic efficiency includes (but is not limited to):

- (a) efficiency in relation to the impact on efficiency of *dispatch*, including in respect of bidding incentives and *dispatch* outcomes;
- (b) efficiency in relation to the management of risk and the facilitation of forward contracting through contracts in the financial markets and the *spot market*; and
- (c) long term dynamic efficiency including in relation to making investment decisions.

[3] Clause 2A.1.1 Definitions

In clause 2A.1.1, omit the following definitions and substitute in alphabetical order:

alternative congestion management options has the meaning in clause 2A.2.5(a).

first round consultation notice has the meaning in clause 2A.4.1(a).

first round consultation period has the meaning in clause 2A.4.1(b)(2).

first round submission has the meaning in clause 2A.4.2.

proposed alternative region solution has the meaning in clause 2A.4.3(a).

second round consultation notice has the meaning in clause 2A.7.2(a).

second round consultation period has the meaning in clause 2A.7.2(b)(2).

second round submission has the meaning in clause 2A.7.3.

[4] Clause 2A.2.1 A complete region change application

In clause 2A.2.1, omit paragraphs (a) and (b) and substitute:

- (a) Subject to and in accordance with this Chapter 2A, a *Registered Participant* or *AEMO* may make a region change application to the *AEMC*.
- (b) In order to be accepted by the *AEMC*, a region change application must be a complete application.

[5] Clause 2A.2.2 Identifying a congestion problem

In clause 2A.2.2, omit "(1)", "(2)" and "(3)" and substitute "(a)", "(b)" and "(c)", respectively.

[6] Clause 2A.2.2 Identifying a congestion problem

In clause 2A.2.2, omit "(i)", "(ii)" and "(iii)" and substitute "(1)", "(2)" and "(3)", respectively.

[7] Clause 2A.2.2 Identifying a congestion problem

Omit clause 2A.2.2(3) and substitute:

(c) that the problem has or will detract materially from economic efficiency.

[8] Clause 2A.2.2 Identifying a congestion problem

At the end of clause 2A.2.2, omit "(a congestion problem)".

[9] Clause 2A.2.3 Explanation of economic efficiency of proposed region solution

Omit clause 2A.2.3(b) and substitute "[Deleted]".

[10] Clause 2A.2.4 Region change application must be technically competent

In clause 2A.2.4, omit "(1)" and "(2)" and substitute "(a)" and "(b)", respectively.

[11] Clause 2A.2.4 Region change application must be technically competent

In clause 2A.2.4, omit "(i)", "(ii)", "(iii)", "(iv)", "(v)" and "(vi)" and substitute "(1)", "(2)", "(3)", "(4)", "(5)" and "(6)", respectively.

[12] Clause 2A.2.4 Region change application must be technically competent

In clause 2A.2.4, omit "(A)" and "(B)" and substitute "(i)" and "(ii)", respectively.

[13] Clause 2A.2.4 Region change application must be technically competent

At the end of clause 2A.2.4, omit "(a technically competent application)".

[14] Clause 2A.2.5 Alternative congestion management options

In clause 2A.2.5(a), omit "(the alternative congestion management options)".

[15] Clause 2A.2.5 Alternative congestion management options

At the end of clause 2A.2.5(b)(1), insert "or".

[16] Clause 2A.2.5 Alternative congestion management options

Omit clause 2A.2.5(b)(2) and substitute "[Deleted]".

[17] Clause 2A.2.6 Previous application relating to congestion problem

In clause 2A.2.6, omit "(1)", "(2)", "(3)" and "(4)" and substitute "(a)", "(b)", "(c)" and "(d)", respectively.

[18] Clause 2A.2.6 Previous application relating to congestion problem

In clause 2A.2.6, omit "(i)" and "(ii)" and substitute "(1)" and "(2)", respectively.

[19] Clause 2A.2.8 AEMC may refuse to accept incomplete applications

In clause 2A.2.8, omit "(1)" and "(2)" and substitute "(a)" and "(b)", respectively.

[20] Clause 2A.4.1 Notice of first round consultation

In clause 2A.4.1(a), omit "("the **first round consultation notice**")".

[21] Clause 2A.4.1 Notice of first round consultation

In clause 2A.4.1(b)(2), omit "("the first round consultation period")".

[22] Clause 2A.4.2 Right to make written submissions during first round consultation period

In clause 2A.4.2, omit "("a first round submission")".

[23] Clause 2A.4.3 Alternative region solution put forward by third parties

In clause 2A.4.3(a), omit "("a proposed alternative region solution")".

[24] Clause 2A.4.3 Alternative region solution put forward by third parties

In clause 2A.4.3(b), omit "("an alternative proponent")".

[25] Clause 2A.4.3 Alternative region solution put forward by third parties

In clause 2A.4.3(c), omit ", ("a complete alternative region solution")".

[26] Clause 2A.6.2 Matters for consideration in making region determination

Omit clause 2A.6.2(1) and substitute:

(a) that there is a congestion problem;

[27] Clause 2A.6.2 Matters for consideration in making region determination

In clause 2A.6.2, omit "(2)", "(3)", "(4)", "(5)" and "(6)" and substitute "(b)", "(c)", "(d)", "(e)" and "(f)", respectively.

[28] Clause 2A.6.2 Matters for consideration in making region determination

In clause 2A.6.2, omit "(i)", "(ii)", "(iii)", "(iv)" and "(v)" and substitute "(1)", "(2)", "(3)", "(4)" and "(5)", respectively.

[29] Clause 2A.6.2 Matters for consideration in making region determination

Omit clause 2A.6.2(c) and substitute:

- (c) that:
 - (1) the congestion problem will detract materially from economic efficiency; and
 - (2) the region solution will materially improve economic efficiency.

[30] Clause 2A.7.2 Second round consultation

In clause 2A.7.2(a), omit "("the second round consultation notice")".

[31] Clause 2A.7.2 Second round consultation

In clause 2A.7.2(b), omit "("the **second round consultation period**")".

[32] Clause 2A.7.3 Right to make written submissions during second round consultation

In clause 2A.7.3, omit "(second round submission)".

[33] Rule 2A.13 Continuity of regions

In rule 2A.13, omit "(1)" and "(2)" and substitute "(a)" and "(b)", respectively.

[34] Clause 3.2.2 Spot market

Omit clause 3.2.2(c1) and substitute:

(c1) the determination and publication of *ancillary service prices* at each *regional reference node* for each *trading interval*;

[35] Clause 3.7.3 Short term PASA

In clause 3.7.3(h)(4B), omit "generation" and substitute "generation".

[36] Clause 3.7.3 Short term PASA

In clause 3.7.3(h)(4C), omit "clause 3.7.3(4B)" and substitute "clause 3.7.3(h)(4B)".

[37] Rule 3.7C Energy Adequacy Assessment Projection

In rule 3.7C(b)(1), omit the second instance of ";".

[38] Rule 3.7C Energy Adequacy Assessment Projection

In rule 3.7C(b)(6)(C), omit "clause 3.7C(k)(6)" and substitute "rule 3.7C(k)(6)".

[39] Rule 3.7C Energy Adequacy Assessment Projection

In rule 3.7C(h), omit "GELF as defined" and substitute "GELF as defined".

[40] Rule 3.7E Register of DER information

In rule 3.7E(d), omit "clauses 5.3.3(c)(4a), 5.3A.5(c)(1a)" and substitute "clauses 5.3.3(c)(4A), 5.3A.5(c)(1A)".

[41] Clause 3.8.18 Self-decommitment

In clause 3.8.18(c), omit "de-synchronise" and substitute "de-synchronise".

[42] Clause 3.8.20 Pre-dispatch schedule

In clause 3.8.20(j)(1), omit "de-commitment" and substitute "decommitment".

[43] Clause 3.8.22 Rebidding

In clause 3.8.22(c)(2), after the existing Note, insert:

Note

Clause 3.8.22(c)(2) applies in respect of any *rebid* submitted during the *late rebidding period*.

[44] Clause 3.8.22 Rebidding

In clause 3.8.22(ca)(iv), in the "Note", omit "Clause 1.9" and substitute "Rule 1.9".

[45] Clause 3.9.2A Determination of ancillary services prices

In clause 3.9.2A(b), omit "AEMO" and substitute "AEMO", wherever occurring.

[46] Clause 3.9.2B Pricing where AEMO determines a manifestly incorrect input

In clause 3.9.2B(a), omit "affected dispatch interval" and substitute "affected trading interval".

[47] Clause 3.9.2B Pricing where AEMO determines a manifestly incorrect input

In clause 3.9.2B(a), omit the definition of "dispatch interval subject to review" and substitute the following definition in alphabetical order:

trading interval subject to review has the meaning given to it by clause 3.9.2B(b)

[48] Clause 3.9.2B Pricing where AEMO determines a manifestly incorrect input

In clause 3.9.2B(a), omit "Last correct trading interval" and substitute "last correct trading interval".

[49] Clause 3.9.2B Pricing where AEMO determines a manifestly incorrect input

In clause 3.9.2B(b), omit "trading interval subject to review" and substitute "trading interval subject to review".

[50] Clause 3.9.2B Pricing where AEMO determines a manifestly incorrect input

In clause 3.9.2B(d), omit "affected trading interval" and substitute "affected trading interval".

[51] Clause 3.9.2B Pricing where AEMO determines a manifestly incorrect input

In clause 3.9.2B(e)(1), omit "last correct *trading interval*" and substitute "last correct trading interval".

[52] Clause 3.9.2B Pricing where AEMO determines a manifestly incorrect input

In clause 3.9.2B, omit "affected *trading interval*" and substitute "affected trading interval", wherever occurring.

[53] Clause 3.9.2B Pricing where AEMO determines a manifestly incorrect input

In clause 3.9.2B, omit "trading interval subject to review" and substitute "trading interval subject to review", wherever occurring.

[54] Clause 3.9.3 Pricing in the event of intervention by AEMO

In clause 3.9.3(b2)(1), omit "generating unit" and substitute "generating unit".

[55] Clause 3.9.3D Implementation of the reliability standard

In clause 3.9.3D(b1)(1), omit "clause 3.7C(d)(2)" and substitute "rule 3.7C(d)(2)".

[56] Clause 3.11.1 Introduction

In clause 3.11.1(c)(2)(ii), omit "rule 3.11.5" and substitute "clause 3.11.5".

[57] Clause 3.11.1 Introduction

In clause 3.13.3(b1)(i), omit "dispatched" and substitute "dispatched".

[58] Clause 3.13.3 Standing data

In clause 3.13.3(12)(5), omit "Transmission Network Service Provider" and substitute "*Transmission Network Service Provider*".

[59] Clause 3.13.7 Monitoring of significant variation between forecast and actual prices by AER

In clauses 3.13.7(d), (d)(1) and (d)(2), omit "30 minute price" and substitute "30-minute price".

[60] Clause 3.14.1 Cumulative Price Threshold and Administered Price Cap

In clause 3.14.1(e), in the definition of "BVCPT", omit ";" and insert ");".

[61] Clause 3.14.5 Pricing during market suspension

In clause 3.14.5, omit "**Definitions**".

[62] Clause 3.14.5 Pricing during market suspension

In clause 3.14.5(b), insert "." at the end of the sentence.

[63] Clause 3.14.5 Pricing during market suspension

In clause 3.14.5(e)(3), insert "." at the end of the sentence.

[64] Clause 3.14.5 Pricing during market suspension

In clause 3.14.5(g), insert "." at the end of the sentence.

[65] Clause 3.14.5 Pricing during market suspension

In clause 3.14.5(h), insert "." at the end of the sentence.

[66] Clause 3.14.5A Payment of compensation due to market suspension pricing schedule periods

In clause 3.14.5A(k), omit "Inputs, Assumptions and Scenario Report" and substitute "Inputs, Assumptions and Scenarios Report".

[67] Clause 3.15.6A Ancillary service transactions

In clause 3.15.6A, omit "Market Small Generator Aggregator" and substitute "Market Small Generation Aggregator", wherever occurring.

[68] Clause 3.15.6A Ancillary service transactions

In clause 3.15.6A(a), omit "for each trading interval" and substitute "for each *trading interval*".

[69] Clause 3.15.6AA Substitution of regional customer energy values for no-net demand recovery periods

In clause 3.15.6AA(b)(2), omit "25MWh" and substitute "25 MWh".

[70] Clause 3.15.6AA Substitution of regional customer energy values for no-net demand recovery periods

In clause 3.15.6AA(c)(6), omit "intervention price trading interval" and substitute "intervention pricing 30-minute period".

[71] Clause 3.15.7A Payment to Directed Participants for services other than energy and market ancillary services

In clause 3.15.7A(j)(1), omit "paragraph (g) and:" and substitute "paragraph (g); and".

[72] Clause 3.15.7A Payment to Directed Participants for services other than energy and market ancillary services

At the end of clause 3.15.7A(j)(2), insert "and".

[73] Clause 3.15.8 Funding of Compensation for directions In clause 3.15.8(f)(2), omit "TSRP".

[74] Clause 3.15.8 Funding of Compensation for directions

In clause 3.15.8(g), in "RATSGE", omit "Market Small Generation Aggregation" and substitute "Market Small Generation Aggregators".

[75] Clause 3.15.8A Funding of compensation for market suspension pricing schedule periods

In clause 3.15.8A(g)(2), omit "TSRP".

[76] Clause 3.15.10 Administered price cap or administered floor price compensation payments

In clause 3.15.10, omit "(a1)" and substitute "(a0)".

[77] Clause 3.15.10C Intervention and Market Suspension Pricing Schedule Period Settlements

In clause 3.15.10C, omit "TSRP" wherever occurring.

[78] Clause 3.15.21 Default procedure

In clause 3.15.21(c2)(2)(ii), omit "Market Small Generator Aggregator" and substitute "Market Small Generation Aggregator".

[79] Clause 3.18.2 Auctions and eligible persons

In clause 3.18.2(g), omit "(5a)" and substitute "(5A)".

[80] Clause 3.18.5 Settlement residue committee

In clause 3.18.5(c)(1), omit "chairman" and substitute "chairperson".

[81] Rule 3.19 Market Management Systems Access Procedures

In rule 3.19(e)(2), omit "clause 3.19(e)(1)" and substitute ""rule 3.19(e)(1)".

[82] Schedule 3.1 Bid and Offer Validation Data

In Schedule 3.1, under the heading "Ancillary Service Generating Unit and Ancillary Service Load Data:", insert:

In the following table:

minimum enablement level means the minimum *energy* output (MW) at which the relevant *ancillary service* becomes available.

maximum enablement level means the maximum *energy* output (MW) at which the relevant *ancillary service* can be supplied.

maximum lower angle means the maximum angle at the lower end of the relevant *ancillary service* profile.

maximum upper angle means the maximum angle at the upper end of the relevant *ancillary service* profile.

[83] Schedule 3.1 Bid and Offer Validation Data

In Schedule 3.1, in the table under the heading "Ancillary Service Generating Unit and Ancillary Service Load Data:", omit "minimum enablement level" and substitute "minimum enablement level".

[84] Schedule 3.1 Bid and Offer Validation Data

In Schedule 3.1, in the table under the heading "Ancillary Service Generating Unit and Ancillary Service Load Data:", omit "maximum enablement level" and substitute "maximum enablement level".

[85] Schedule 3.1 Bid and Offer Validation Data

In Schedule 3.1, in the table under the heading "Ancillary Service Generating Unit and Ancillary Service Load Data:", omit "maximum lower angle" and substitute "maximum lower angle".

[86] Schedule 3.1 Bid and Offer Validation Data

In Schedule 3.1, in the table under the heading "Ancillary Service Generating Unit and Ancillary Service Load Data:", omit "maximum upper angle" and substitute "maximum upper angle".

[87] Clause 4.2.6 General principles for maintaining power system security

In clause 4.2.6(b)(2), omit "clause 8.8.1(a)(2a)" and substitute "clause 8.8.1(a)(2A)".

[88] Clause 4.3.1 Responsibility of AEMO for power system security

In clause 4.3.1, omit "(pa)", "(pb)" and "(pc)" and substitute "(p1)", "(p2)" and "(p3)", respectively.

[89] Clause 4.8.3 AEMO's advice on power system emergency conditions

In clause 4.8.3, omit "generation plant" and substitute "generating plant".

[90] Clause 4.8.9 Power to issue directions and clause 4.8.9 instructions

In clause 4.8.9(a2), omit "clause 4.8" and substitute "rule 4.8".

[91] Clause 4.8.9 Power to issue directions and clause 4.8.9 instructions

In clause 4.8.9(h)(2), omit "dispatch process" and substitute "central dispatch process".

[92] Clause 4.9.2 Instructions to Scheduled Generators and Semi-Scheduled Generators

In clause 4.9.2(a), omit "clause 4.9.5(b)" and substitute "clause 4.9.5(a)".

[93] Clause 4.9.2A Dispatch Instructions to Scheduled Network Service Providers

In clause 4.9.2A(a), omit "clause 4.9.5(b)" and substitute "clause 4.9.5(a)".

[94] Clause 4.9.3 Instructions to Registered Participants

In clause 4.9.3(a), omit "made in accordance with Chapter 3 (dispatch instructions)" and substitute "made under Chapter 3 (dispatch instructions), in accordance with clause 4.9.5(a)".

[95] Clause 4.9.3A Ancillary services instructions

In clause 4.9.3A(a), omit "AEMO may at any time give an instruction (a dispatch instruction) to a Market Participant" and substitute "AEMO may at any time give an instruction (a dispatch instruction) in accordance with clause 4.9.5(a1) to a Market Participant".

[96] Clause 4.9.5 Form of dispatch instructions

In clause 4.9.5(a), omit "A dispatch instruction for a scheduled generating unit, semi-scheduled generating unit, scheduled network service or scheduled load must include the following" and substitute "A dispatch instruction for a scheduled generating unit, semi-scheduled generating unit, scheduled network service or scheduled load must be given in accordance with clause 3.8.21 and must include the following".

[97] Clause 4.9.5 Form of dispatch instructions

In clause 4.9.5(a1), omit "A dispatch instruction for an ancillary service must include" and substitute "A dispatch instruction for an ancillary service must be given in accordance with clause 3.8.21 and must include".

[98] Clause 4.9.5 Form of dispatch instructions

Omit clause 4.9.5(b).

[99] Clause 4.9.7 De-commitment, or output reduction, by Scheduled Generators

In clause 4.9.7, in the heading, omit "De-commitment" and substitute "Decommitment".

[100] Clause 4.9.7 De-commitment, or output reduction, by Scheduled Generators

In clause 4.9.7(b), omit "de-commit" and substitute "decommit".

[101] Rule 4.14 Acceptance of Performance Standards

In rule 4.14(n1), omit "clause 4.14(n)" and substitute "rule 4.14(n)".

[102] Clause 4.16.1 Definitions

In clause 4.16.1, in the definition of "deemed performance standard", omit "clause 4.14(h)" and substitute "rule 4.14(h)".

[103] Clause 4.16.1 Definitions

In clause 4.16.1, after the definition of "performance requirement", insert:

Note

See clause 11.10.6 for transitional provisions regarding clauses S5.2.8 and S5.2.9.

[104] Clause 4A.A.1 Definitions

In clause 4A.A.1, in the definition of "**liquidity obligation**", omit "rule 4A.G.17" and substitute "clause 4A.G.17".

[105] Clause 4A.A.1 Definitions

Omit the definition of "unscheduled generation".

[106] Clause 5.1.2 Overview of Part B and connection and access under the Rules

In clause 5.1.2(e)(2), omit "clause 5.3AA(f)" and substitute "rule 5.3AA(f)".

[107] Clause 5.2A.7 Third party owned network assets and network operating agreements

In clause 5.2A.7(c), omit the second ".".

[108] Clause 5.2A.7 Third party owned network assets and network operating agreements

In clause 5.2A.7(d)(3), omit the second ";".

[109] Clause 5.2A.8 Access framework for designated network assets

In clause 5.2A.8(a), omit the second ".".

[110] Clause 5.3.3 Response to connection enquiry

In clause 5.3.3(b)(7), omit the second ";".

[111] Clause 5.3.3 Response to connection enquiry

In clause 5.3.3(c), omit "(4a)" and substitute "(4A)".

[112] Clause 5.3.7 Finalisation of connection agreements and network operating agreements

Clause 5.3.7(a)(1), omit "clauses S5.4.A(d) and (e)" and substitute "clauses S5.4A(d) and (e)".

[113] Clause 5.3A.5 Enquiry

In clause 5.3A.5(c), omit "(1a)" and substitute "(1A)".

[114] Clause 5.3A.12 Network support payments and functions

In clause 5.3A.12(b)(1), omit "constrained on" and substitute "constrained on".

[115] Clause 5.4.1 Application

In clause 5.4.1(b)(2), omit the second ";".

[116] Clause 5.4.1 Application

In clause 5.4.1(b)(4), omit the second ",".

[117] Clause 5.10.2 Definitions

In clause 5.10.2, in the definition of "dispute notice", omit "clause 5.16B.5(c)(1) and 5.17.5(c)(1)" and substitute ""rule 5.16B(c)(1) and clause 5.17.5(c)(1)".

[118] Clause 5.10.2 Definitions

In clause 5.10.2, in the definition of "**disputing party**", omit "clause 5.16B.5(c) and 5.17.5(c)" and substitute "rule 5.16B(c) and clause 5.17.5(c)".

[119] Clause 5.10.2 Definitions

In clause 5.10.2, in the definition of "**primary distribution feeder**", omit "subtransmission asset" and substitute "sub-transmission asset".

[120] Clause 5.10.2 Definitions

In clause 5.10.2, in the definition of "**sub-transmission line**", omit "*sub-transmission asset*" and substitute "*sub-transmission* asset", wherever occurring.

[121] Clause 5.13.1 Distribution annual planning review

Omit clause 5.13.1(d)(6) and substitute:

- (6) consider the operation of, and any known or potential interactions between:
 - (i) any *emergency frequency control schemes* or emergency controls in place under clause S5.1.8, on its *network*; and
 - (ii) protection systems or control systems of plant connected to its network (including consideration of whether the settings of those systems are fit for purpose for the future operation of its network),

where the *Distribution Network Service Provider* expects that such operation or interactions would be likely to lead to *cascading outages* or *major supply disruptions*.

[122] Clause 5.15A.3 Principles for actionable ISP projects

In clause 5.15A.3(7)(i), omit "Cost Benefit Assessment Guidelines" and substitute "Cost Benefit Analysis Guidelines".

[123] Clause 5.16.4 Regulatory investment test for transmission procedures

In clause 5.16.4(b)(3), omit "non-network option" and substitute "non-network option".

[124] Clause 5.16.4 Regulatory investment test for transmission procedures

In clause 5.16.4(k)(1), omit "credible option" and substitute "credible option".

[125] Clause 5.16.4 Regulatory investment test for transmission procedures

In clause 5.16.4(k)(3), omit "credible option" and substitute "credible option".

[126] Clause 5.16.4 Regulatory investment test for transmission procedures

In clause 5.16.4(k)(7), omit "credible option" and substitute "credible option".

[127] Clause 5.16A.4 Regulatory investment test for transmission procedures

In clause 5.15A.4(d)(1), omit "Cost Benefit Assessment Guidelines" and substitute "Cost Benefit Analysis Guidelines".

[128] Clause 5.17.4 Regulatory investment test for distribution procedures

In clause 5.17.4(t), omit "RIT-D proponent" and substitute "RIT-D proponent".

[129] Clause 5.20B.6 Inertia network services information and approvals

In clause 5.20B.6(f), in the "**Note**", omit "civil penalty provision" and substitute "tier 2 civil penalty provision".

[130] Clause 5.22.8 Preliminary consultations

In clause 5.22.8(c), omit "Input Assumptions and Scenarios Report" and substitute "Input, Assumptions and Scenarios Report".

[131] Clause 5.22.15 ISP updates

In clause 5.22.15(a)(2), omit "credible option" and substitute "credible option".

[132] Clause S5.1.7 Voltage unbalance

In clause S5.1.7(b)(1), omit "clause S5.3(a)" and substitute "clause S5.3.1a(a)".

[133] Clause S5.1a.8 Fault clearance times

In clause S5.1a.8(c), omit "clause S5.1a8(b)" and substitute "clause S5.1a.8(b)".

[134] Clause S5.2.5.13 Voltage and reactive power control

In clause S5.2.5.13(d)(4)(iii), omit "synchronised" and substitute "synchronised".

[135] Schedule 5.8 Distribution Annual Planning Report

In schedule 5.8(a)(4), omit "system limitations" and substitute "system limitations".

[136] Schedule 5.8 Distribution Annual Planning Report

In schedule 5.8(c)(5)(iii), omit "system limitation" and substitute "system limitation".

[137] Schedule 5.8 Distribution Annual Planning Report

In schedule 5.8(d)(4)(iii), omit "system limitation" and substitute "system limitation".

[138] Clause 5A.B.4 Standard connection services

In clause 5A.B.4(c), omit "(1a)" and substitute "(1A)".

[139] Clause 5A.C.3 Negotiation framework

In clause 5A.C.3(a), omit "(1a)" and substitute "(1A)".

[140] Clause 5A.C.3 Negotiation framework

In clause 5A.C.3(b)(1) omit "(a)(1a)" and substitute "(a)(1A)".

[141] Clause 5A.F.5 Acceptance of connection offer

In clause 5A.F.5(a)(2), omit "rule 5A.F.6" and substitute "clause 5A.F.6".

[142] Schedule 5A.1 Minimum content requirements for connection contract

In Schedule 5A.1, Part B, omit "(2a)" and substitute "(2A)".

[143] Clause 6.7.1 Principles relating to access to negotiated distribution services

In clause 6.7.1(8)(A), omit "clauses 5.3AA(f)(4)(ii) and (iii)" and substitute "rules 5.3AA(f)(4)(ii) and (iii)".

[144] Clause 6.8.1 AER's framework and approach paper

In clause 6.8.1(b)(1)(ii), in the "**Note**", omit "clause 6.25(b)" and substitute "rule 6.25(b)".

[145] Clause 6.8.1 AER's framework and approach paper

In clause 6.8.1(f), omit "clauses 6.12.3 and 6.25(d)" and substitute "clause 6.12.3 and rule 6.25(d)".

[146] Clause 6.10.1 Making of draft distribution determination

In clause 6.10.1(b), omit "clause 6.14" and substitute "rule 6.14".

[147] Clause 6.22.1 Dispute Resolution by the AER

In clause 6.22.1(c), omit "clause 5.3AA(f) or clause 5.3AA(h)" and substitute "rule 5.3AA(f) or rule 5.3AA(h)".

[148] Clause 6A.6.6 Forecast operating expenditure

In clause 6A.6.6(e)(4), omit "clause 6A.31" and substitute "rule 6A.31".

[149] Clause 6A.6.7 Forecast capital expenditure

In clause 6A.6.7(e)(4), omit "clause 6A.31" and substitute "rule 6A.31".

[150] Clause 6A.12.1 Making of draft decision

In clause 6A.12.1(a1), omit "clause 6A.16" and substitute "rule 6A.16".

[151] Clause 6A.13.1 Making of final decision

In clause 6A.13.1(a1), omit "clause 6A.16" and substitute "rule 6A.16".

[152] Clause 6A.24.4 Basis for setting prices pending approval of maximum allowed revenue

In clause 6A.24.4(c), omit "clause 6A.23.3(c)(2)" and substitute "clause 6A.23.3(c)(2)(iii)".

[153] Clause 6A.29.1 Multiple Transmission Network Service Providers within a region

In clause 6A.29.1(d), omit "rule 6A.24.1(b)(1)" and substitute "clause 6A.24.1(b)(1)".

[154] Clause S6A.2.2A Reduction for inefficient past capital expenditure

In clause S6A.2.2A(l), omit "clause 6A.14.2(1)" and substitute "clause 6A.14.2(a)".

[155] Clause S6A.3.3 Modified CRNP methodology

In S6A.3.3(1), omit the second ". ".

[156] Clause 7.8.2 Metering installation components

In clause 7.8.2(a1)(2), omit "Type 4 metering installations referred to in clause 7.8.2(b1)" and substitute "type 4 metering installations referred to in clause 7.8.2(b1),".

[157] Clause 7.8.2 Metering installation components

In clause 7.8.2(b1), omit "Small Generation Aggregator" and substitute "Market Small Generation Aggregator".

[158] Clause 7.8.10B Timeframes for meters to be installed – where a connection service is not required

In clause 7.8.10B(d), omit "rule 7.8.10B" and substitute "clause 7.8.10B".

[159] Clause 7.10.2 Data management and storage

In clause 7.10.2, omit "7.15.5(c)(5a)" and substitute "7.15.5(c)(5A)", wherever occurring.

[160] Clause 7.10.3 Provision of metering data to certain persons

In clause 7.10.3(a), omit "7.15.5(c)(5a)" and substitute "7.15.5(c)(5A)".

[161] Clause 7.10.5 Periodic energy metering

In clause 7.10.5(a)(3), omit "and;" and substitute "; and".

[162] Clause 7.11.1 Metering database

In clause 7.11.1(d)(1), omit "7.15.5(c)(5a)" and substitute "7.15.5(c)(5A)".

[163] Clause 7.15.5 Access to data

In clause 7.15.5(c), omit "(5a)" and substitute "(5A)".

[164] Clause S7.4.3.1 Overall Accuracy Requirements of Metering installation Components

In clause S7.4.3.1, row 5 of table, omit "type 5 *metering installation*" and subsitute "type 5 *metering installations*".

[165] Clause 8.2.1 Application and guiding principles

In clause 8.2.1(h)(16), omit "the classification of a *semi-scheduled generating unit*" and substitute "the classification of a *generating unit* as a *semi-scheduled generating unit*".

[166] Clause 8.2A.2 How rule 8.2 applies

In clause 8.2A.2(a), omit "clause 8.2" and substitute "rule 8.2".

[167] Clause 8.8.1 Purpose of Reliability Panel

In clause 8.8.1(a), omit "(1a)", "(1b)", "(2a)", "(2b)", "(2c)", "(2d)" and "(2e)" and substitute "(1A)", "(1B)", "(2A)", "(2B)", "(2C)", "(2D)" and "(2E)", respectively.

[168] Clause 8.8.1 Purpose of Reliability Panel

In clause 8.8.1(a)(2D), omit "power system frequency reviews" and substitute "power system frequency risk reviews".

[169] Clause 8.8.1 Purpose of Reliability Panel

In clause 8.8.1(a)(2E), omit "clause 4.7C(k)(1)" and substitute "rule 4.7C(k)(1)".

[170] Clause 8.8.4 Determination of protected events

In clause 8.8.4(f)(4), omit "clause 8.8.1(a)(2a)" and substitute "clause 8.8.1(a)(2A)".

[171] Rule 8.10 Consumer advocacy funding obligation

In rule 8.10(b), omit ";" and substitute ".".

[172] Rule 8.10 Consumer advocacy funding obligation

In rule 8.10(c), omit ";" and substitute ".".

[173] Rule 8.12 Development of methodology and publication of values of customer reliability

In rule 8.12(a), in the definition of "VCR methodology", omit "clause 8.12(b)" and substitute "rule 8.12(b)".

[174] Clause 9.5.3 Multi-year Victorian contracts - term and volume

In clause 9.5.3(a), omit "rule 9.5.3" and substitute "clause 9.5.3".

[175] Clause 9.6.2 Nomenclature Standards (clause 4.12)

In clause 9.6.2, including the heading, omit "clause 4.12" and substitute "rule 4.12", wherever occurring.

[176] Clause 9.6.2 Nomenclature Standards (clause 4.12)

In clause 9.6.2, omit "clause 4.12(a)" and substitute "rule 4.12(a), wherever occurring."

[177] Clause 9.7.4 Regulation of Distribution Network Connection

In clause 9.7.4(e), omit "clause 8.2" and substitute "rule 8.2".

[178] Chapter 10 Glossary

Insert the following definition in alphabetical order:

local area

The geographical area allocated to a *Network Service Provider* by the authority responsible for administering the *jurisdictional electricity legislation* in the relevant *participating jurisdiction*.

[179] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, omit the definition of "access charge" and substitute:

access charge

For a Distribution Network Service Provider in respect of access to negotiated distribution services which would have been negotiated distribution services regardless of the operation of clause 6.24.2(c), an amount described in rule 5.3AA(f)(4).

[180] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "AEMO", omit "Means" and substitute "The".

[181] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*allowed imputation credits*", omit the first occurrence of "for" and substitute "For".

[182] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "allowed rate of return", omit the first occurrence of "for" and substitute "For".

[183] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "ancillary services", omit "non-market ancillary services" and substitute "NMASs".

[184] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "ancillary services agreement", omit "non-market ancillary services" and substitute "NMASs".

[185] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*annual benchmarking report*", omit "clause 6.27 or clause 6A.31" and substitute "rule 6.27 or rule 6A.31".

[186] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "applicable rate of return instrument", omit the first occurrence of "for" and substitute "For".

[187] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*contracted demand side participation*", omit "clause 3.7D(a)" and substitute "rule 3.7D(a)".

[188] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*demand side participation information*", omit "clause 3.7D(e)(1)" and substitute "rule 3.7D(e)(1)".

[189] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*DER Technical Standards*", omit "means the" and substitute "The".

[190] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, omit the definition of "dispatched generating unit".

[191] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, omit the definition of "dispatched Generator".

[192] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*Distribution Confidentiality Guidelines*", omit "clause 6.14A" and substitute "rule 6.14A".

[193] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*dual function asset*", omit "Means any" and substitute "Any".

[194] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*EAAP guidelines*", omit "clause 3.7C(k)" and substitute "rule 3.7C(k)".

[195] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*EAAP principles*", omit "clause 3.7C(b)" and substitute "rule 3.7C(b)".

[196] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "enable", omit "enabled" and substitute "enabled", wherever occurring.

[197] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "financial year", omit "Means a" and substitute "A".

[198] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "funded augmentation", omit the second ".".

[199] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "identified user group", omit the second ".".

[200] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, omit the definition title "Inputs, Assumptions and Scenario Report", and substitute "Inputs, Assumptions and Scenarios Report".

[201] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*interval energy data*", in paragraph (a), omit "trading interval" and substitute "*trading interval*".

[202] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*interval energy data*", at the end of paragraph (b), omit "," and substitute ".".

[203] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, omit the definition of "last resort planning power".

[204] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, omit the definition of "last resort planning power guidelines".

[205] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*modified load export charges*", omit "rule 6A.29A.2" and substitute "clause 6A.29A.2".

[206] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*negotiated transmission service*", omit "rule 5.2A.4" and substitute "clause 5.2A.4".

[207] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "negotiated use of system charges", omit "clause 5.3AA(f)(3)" and substitute "rule 5.3AA(f)(3)".

[208] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "NERL (National Energy Retail Law)", omit "Means the" and substitute "The".

[209] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*network support payment*", omit "rule 5.3A.12" and substitute "clause 5.3A.12".

[210] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "NMAS provider", omit "non-market ancillary services" and substitute "NMASs".

[211] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*nomenclature standards*", omit "clause 4.12" and substitute "rule 4.12".

[212] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*Registered Participant*", omit "rule 2.11.1A" and substitute "clause 2.11.1A".

[213] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "scheduling error", omit "Scheduling error means any" and substitute "Any".

[214] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "spot price exposed", omit "transmission or distribution network" and substitute "transmission network or distribution network".

[215] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*supply scarcity mechanism*", omit "Means each" and substitute "Each".

[216] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*Transmission Confidentiality Guidelines*", omit "clause 6A.16A" and substitute "rule 6A.16A".

[217] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*unscheduled generation*", omit "clause 3.7D" and substitute "rule 3.7D".

[218] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, omit the definition of "Voter Category" and substitute:

Voter Category

- (a) In respect of the Distribution Network Service Provider Member, Distribution Network Service Providers.
- (b) In respect of the Retailer Member, Retailer Member Voters, collectively.
- (c) In respect of the *Metering Member*, *Metering Member Voters*, collectively.

(d) In respect of the *Third Party B2B Participant Member*, *Third Party B2B Participants*.

[219] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "wholesale demand response", omit "Means a" and substitute "A".

[220] Clause 11.2.1 Transitional provision for acquisition of non-market ancillary services

In clause 11.2.1(b)(3), omit "clause 8.8.1(a)(1a)" and substitute "clause 8.8.1(a)(1A)".

[221] Clause 11.8.3 Application of new Part J of Chapter 6A to Transmission Network Service Providers

In clause 11.8.3(b), omit "rule 11.6.12(a)" and substitute "clause 11.6.12(a)".

[222] Clause 11.16.7 Regulatory Proposal

In clause 11.16.7(a), omit "clause 6.16(b)(1)" and substitute "rule 6.16(b)(1)".

[223] Clause 11.21.2 EAAP guidelines

In clause 11.21.2, omit "clause 3.7C(p)" and substitute "rule 3.7C(p)".

[224] Clause 11.27.6 Energy Adequacy Assessment Projection

In clause 11.27.6, omit "clause 3.7C(b)(6)(B)" and substitute "rule 3.7C(b)(6)(B)".

[225] Clause 11.96.3 Interaction with Chapter 6

In clause 11.96.3(a), omit "subclause 6.6.1(6)(iii)(A)" and substitute "clause 6.6.1(6)(iii)(A)".

[226] Clause 11.96.3 Interaction with Chapter 6

In clause 11.96.3(b), omit "subclause 6.6.1(6)(iii)(B)" and substitute "clause 6.6.1(6)(iii)(B)".

[227] Clause 11.98.1 Definitions

In clause 11.98.1(a), omit "new clause 5.3.AA(e)(2)" and substitute "new rule 5.3AA(e)(2)".

[228] Clause 11.98.1 Definitions

In clause 11.98.1(a), in the definition of "new rule 5.3.AA(e)(2)", omit "clause 5.3AA(e)(2)" and substitute "rule 5.3AA(e)(2)".

[229] Clause 11.98.8 Preservation for adoptive jurisdictions

In clause 11.98.8(4), omit "clause 5.3AA(e)(2)" and substitute "rule 5.3AA(e)(2)".

[230] Clause 11.139.1 Definitions

In clause 11.139.1, omit "(a) In this rule 11.139:" and substitute "In this rule 11.139:".